



GESTAMP AUTOMOCIÓN, S.A.

OTHER RELEVANT FACT

Madrid, October 10, 2024

Pursuant to article 227 of the consolidated text of the Securities Market Act, approved by Legislative Royal Decree 4/2015 of 23 October, and related provisions, Gestamp Automoción, S.A. hereinafter (the “**Company**”) hereby informs of the following

OTHER RELEVANT FACT

In relation to the communication published on September 24, 2018 (official registry no. 269864) concerning the existing liquidity contract (the "**Liquidity Contract**") subscribed with JB Capital Markets, Sociedad de Valores, S.A.U., and in compliance with the provisions of section 2.b) of Rule Fourth of Circular 1/2017, of 26 April, of the National Securities Market Commission, on liquidity agreements, below are detailed the operations carried out under the aforementioned Liquidity Contract corresponding to the third quarter of the year 2023 (from the resumption of the of the Liquidity Contract, August 12, 2024, to September 30, 2024):

| | No. of Shares | Amount (€) | Execution Average Price (€) |
|--|----------------|---------------------|-----------------------------|
| Contract Initial Amount (as at September 24, 2018) | 664,879 | 4,474,636.01 | - |
| Period Initial Amount (as at August 12, 2024) | 828,925 | 4,064,380.02 | - |
| Purchases | 699,123 | -1,794,211.38 | 2.5664 |
| Sales | -849,192 | 2,250,290.63 | 2.6499 |
| Expenses | - | 697.78 | - |
| Period Ending Balance (as at September 30, 2024) | 678,856 | 4,519,761.49 | - |

Below is a detail of the transactions carried out on treasury stock during the referred period:

| Date (day/month/year) | Trading operation | No. of Shares | Average Price (€) | Cash (€) | Total Accumula ted (No. of Shares) | Gross Amount (€) | Number of trades | Block trades |
|--------------------------|----------------------|------------------|----------------------|-------------|--|---------------------|---------------------|-----------------|
| Initial Amount | | | | | 828,925 | 4,064,380.02 | | |
| 12 / 08 / 2024 | Purchases | 37,610 | 2.5403 | -95,540.25 | 866,535 | 3,968,839.77 | 64 | 0 |
| 13 / 08 / 2024 | Purchases | 44,380 | 2.5233 | -111,983.52 | 910,915 | 3,856,856.25 | 45 | 0 |
| 14 / 08 / 2024 | Purchases | 45,000 | 2.5227 | -113,520.01 | 955,915 | 3,743,336.24 | 45 | 0 |
| 15 / 08 / 2024 | Purchases | 14,471 | 2.5199 | -36,465.48 | 970,386 | 3,706,870.76 | 15 | 0 |
| 15 / 08 / 2024 | Sales | -1,775 | 2.5600 | 4,544 | 968,611 | 3,711,414.76 | 3 | 0 |
| 16 / 08 / 2024 | Purchases | 10,000 | 2.5500 | -25,500 | 978,611 | 3,685,914.76 | 5 | 0 |
| 16 / 08 / 2024 | Sales | -17,003 | 2.5600 | 43,527.68 | 961,608 | 3,729,442.44 | 10 | 0 |
| 19 / 08 / 2024 | Sales | -44,406 | 2.5787 | 114,511.54 | 917,202 | 3,843,953.98 | 25 | 0 |
| 20 / 08 / 2024 | Purchases | 42,000 | 2.5383 | -106,610 | 959,202 | 3,737,343.98 | 73 | 0 |
| 21 / 08 / 2024 | Purchases | 11,803 | 2.5486 | -30,081.67 | 971,005 | 3,707,262.31 | 11 | 0 |
| 21 / 08 / 2024 | Sales | -36,887 | 2.5627 | 94,530.12 | 934,118 | 3,801,792.43 | 29 | 0 |
| 22 / 08 / 2024 | Purchases | 19,401 | 2.5470 | -49,413.62 | 953,519 | 3,752,378.81 | 27 | 0 |
| 22 / 08 / 2024 | Sales | -16,253 | 2.5559 | 41,541 | 937,266 | 3,793,919.81 | 8 | 0 |
| 23 / 08 / 2024 | Sales | -45,510 | 2.5844 | 117,616.49 | 891,756 | 3,911,536.30 | 20 | 0 |
| 26 / 08 / 2024 | Sales | -40,529 | 2.6228 | 106,298.93 | 851,227 | 4,017,835.23 | 26 | 0 |
| 27 / 08 / 2024 | Sales | -37,418 | 2.6370 | 98,671.43 | 813,809 | 4,116,506.66 | 10 | 0 |
| 28 / 08 / 2024 | Purchases | 17,797 | 2.6133 | -46,509.74 | 831,606 | 4,069,996.92 | 27 | 0 |
| 28 / 08 / 2024 | Sales | -13,473 | 2.6200 | 35,299.26 | 818,133 | 4,105,296.18 | 22 | 0 |
| 29 / 08 / 2024 | Purchases | 17,149 | 2.6110 | -44,775.39 | 835,282 | 4,060,520.79 | 16 | 0 |
| 29 / 08 / 2024 | Sales | -31,370 | 2.6234 | 82,295.83 | 803,912 | 4,142,816.62 | 9 | 0 |
| 30 / 08 / 2024 | Sales | -35,442 | 2.6464 | 93,794.09 | 768,470 | 4,236,610.71 | 17 | 0 |
| 02 / 09 / 2024 | Purchases | 5,158 | 2.5950 | -13,385.01 | 773,628 | 4,223,225.70 | 4 | 0 |
| 02 / 09 / 2024 | Sales | -25,751 | 2.6345 | 67,840.15 | 747,877 | 4,291,065.85 | 22 | 0 |
| 03 / 09 / 2024 | Purchases | 15,000 | 2.6217 | -39,325 | 762,877 | 4,251,740.85 | 13 | 0 |
| 03 / 09 / 2024 | Sales | -20,875 | 2.6530 | 55,381.94 | 742,002 | 4,307,122.79 | 16 | 0 |
| 04 / 09 / 2024 | Purchases | 30,000 | 2.6041 | -78,123.40 | 772,002 | 4,228,999.39 | 25 | 0 |
| 04 / 09 / 2024 | Sales | -25,000 | 2.6052 | 65,128.77 | 747,002 | 4,294,128.16 | 13 | 0 |
| 05 / 09 / 2024 | Purchases | 12,877 | 2.6011 | -33,494.59 | 759,879 | 4,260,633.57 | 5 | 0 |
| 05 / 09 / 2024 | Sales | -35,000 | 2.6343 | 92,200 | 724,879 | 4,352,833.57 | 14 | 0 |
| 06 / 09 / 2024 | Purchases | 57,863 | 2.5869 | -149,688.60 | 782,742 | 4,203,144.97 | 32 | 0 |
| 09 / 09 / 2024 | Purchases | 27,168 | 2.5435 | -69,102.99 | 809,910 | 4,134,041.98 | 25 | 0 |
| 10 / 09 / 2024 | Purchases | 57,662 | 2.4949 | -143,861.62 | 867,572 | 3,990,180.36 | 40 | 0 |
| 11 / 09 / 2024 | Purchases | 40,000 | 2.4857 | -99,426.77 | 907,572 | 3,890,753.59 | 39 | 0 |
| 11 / 09 / 2024 | Sales | -10,000 | 2.5050 | 25,050 | 897,572 | 3,915,803.59 | 4 | 0 |
| 12 / 09 / 2024 | Purchases | 42,772 | 2.4822 | -106,167.12 | 940,344 | 3,809,636.47 | 29 | 0 |
| 13 / 09 / 2024 | Purchases | 229 | 2.5000 | -572.50 | 940,573 | 3,809,063.97 | 1 | 0 |
| 13 / 09 / 2024 | Sales | -41,472 | 2.5549 | 105,958.04 | 899,101 | 3,915,022.01 | 20 | 0 |

| | | | | | | | | |
|----------------|-----------|---------|--------|-------------|---------|---------------------------|----|---|
| 16 / 09 / 2024 | Purchases | 34,549 | 2.5314 | -87,456.53 | 933,650 | 3,827,565.48 | 17 | 0 |
| 17 / 09 / 2024 | Sales | -44,764 | 2.5592 | 114,558.20 | 888,886 | 3,942,123.68 | 20 | 0 |
| 18 / 09 / 2024 | Purchases | 1,521 | 2.6156 | -3,978.27 | 890,407 | 3,938,145.41 | 4 | 0 |
| 18 / 09 / 2024 | Sales | -35,000 | 2.6191 | 91,670 | 855,407 | 4,029,815.41 | 14 | 0 |
| 19 / 09 / 2024 | Sales | -42,448 | 2.6876 | 114,084.60 | 812,959 | 4,143,900.01 | 18 | 0 |
| 20 / 09 / 2024 | Purchases | 23,000 | 2.6307 | -60,505 | 835,959 | 4,083,395.01 | 12 | 0 |
| 20 / 09 / 2024 | Sales | -23,649 | 2.6510 | 62,693.36 | 812,310 | 4,146,088.37 | 4 | 0 |
| 23 / 09 / 2024 | Purchases | 13,611 | 2.6150 | -35,592.77 | 825,921 | 4,110,495.60 | 11 | 0 |
| 23 / 09 / 2024 | Sales | -38,000 | 2.6728 | 101,565 | 787,921 | 4,212,060.60 | 18 | 0 |
| 24 / 09 / 2024 | Sales | -41,017 | 2.7339 | 112,137.01 | 746,904 | 4,324,197.61 | 13 | 0 |
| 25 / 09 / 2024 | Purchases | 40,000 | 2.6738 | -106,950 | 786,904 | 4,217,247.61 | 21 | 0 |
| 25 / 09 / 2024 | Sales | -5,000 | 2.7300 | 13,650 | 781,904 | 4,230,897.61 | 1 | 0 |
| 26 / 09 / 2024 | Sales | -58,538 | 2.7791 | 162,681.40 | 723,366 | 4,393,579.01 | 25 | 0 |
| 27 / 09 / 2024 | Sales | -57,253 | 2.8392 | 162,554.79 | 666,113 | 4,556,133.80 | 24 | 0 |
| 30 / 09 / 2024 | Purchases | 38,102 | 2.7868 | -106,181.53 | 704,215 | 4,449,952.27 | 35 | 0 |
| 30 / 09 / 2024 | Sales | -25,359 | 2.7804 | 70,507 | 678,856 | 4,520,459.27 ¹ | 9 | 0 |

* * *

¹ The expenses incurred for the operations carried out under the Liquidity Contract have not been deducted from this amount, which are deducted in the above-mentioned summary table (€ 697.78). If we deduct the aforementioned expenses from this amount, the final cash amount, as of September 30, 2024, is 4,519,761.49 included in the initial summary table.